

Ref: FOI2014/06362 ArmyHQ/Sec/04/02/73879 Army Secretariat
Army Headquarters
IDL 24 Blenheim Building
Marlborough Lines
Andover
Hampshire, SP11 8HJ
United Kingdom

E-mail: Army Sec-group@mod.uk Website: www.army.mod.uk

21 November 2014



Dear

Thank you for your email of 24 October requesting the following information:

- '1) The number of reservists in Wales before recruitment began for Future Reserves 2020 (ie. how many of the 19,000?)
- 2) The target for reservist recruitment in Wales as part of FR 2020 ie. what will be the increase in Wales?
- 3) The numbers recruited in Wales in 2011, 2012, 2013 & 2014.
- 4) The retention of reservists in Wales during this time ie. how many have left during those years 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014.
- 5) The UK target is approx 30,000 for FR 2020. What are the UK targets per year for recruitment of these reservists by 2020?
- 6) What are the targets for Wales per year of reservists for FR2020?'

I am treating your email as a request for information under the Freedom Of Information Act 2000. I will answer your questions in turn:

- 1. It may take up to two years of training before a new Reserve recruit enters the trained strength. The estimated number of Army Reservists stationed in Wales since 1 April 2012, including both trained and untrained strength, is shown at Table 1 of Annex A.
- 2 and 6. The targets for Reserve trained strength defined under Future Reserves 2020 apply to the whole of the UK and as such there is no specific target for Wales. See 5, below.
- 3 and 4. The total inflow and outflow of the Army Reserve 'Group A' recruited since 1 April 2012 is shown at Table 4 of Annex A. Inflow and outflow figures for other Reserve groupings are not held.
- 5. This information is exempt under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act, because it is reasonably accessible to you by other means. On 3 December 2014 the Secretary of State for Defence placed in the Library of the House of Commons a paper setting out the planned growth of the trained strength of the reserve forces, together with the enlistment targets for the next five years that will support that growth. The paper 'Future Reserves 2020' may be found under the reference DEP2013-2063, at the following link:

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/business-papers/commons/deposited-papers/?y=2013&search\_term=Ministry+of+Defence&itemId=120095#toggle-2063

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not

possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Deputy Chief Information Officer, 2nd Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <a href="http://www.ico.gov.uk">http://www.ico.gov.uk</a>.

Valira	ainaaral	
TUHIS	sincerel	

**Army Secretariat** 

Annexes:

A. Estimated Army Reserve Statistics for Wales.